

No. 1210309

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA IN HUNTSVILLE and JOSHUA GREER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FINIS ST. JOHN IV, Chancellor of the University of Alabama System; DARREN DAWSON, President of the University of Alabama in Huntsville; KRISTI MOTTER, Vice President for Student Affairs; RONNIE HEBERT, Dean of Students; WILL HALL, Director of Charger Union and Conference Training Center; and JUANITA OWEN, Associate Director of Conferences and Events, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Madison County, Alabama
Case No. 47-CV-2021-900878.00
Honorable Alison S. Austin

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

John J. Bursch*
Tyson C. Langhofer*
Michael R. Ross*
Mathew W. Hoffmann*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

W. Brent Woodall
THE WOODALL LAW FIRM
121 S. Court St., Suite B
Florence, AL 35630
(256) 349-2507
woodalltrialad@hushmail.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of the Facts.....	5
I. The Alabama Legislature passed the Act to protect college students’ speech rights.	5
II. The Act prohibits prior-permission requirements and speech zones.....	7
III. In direct contradiction to the Act, Defendants amended their policy to retain a prior permission requirement and to create speech zones.....	8
IV. Defendants’ policy is currently preventing Plaintiffs from speaking on their campus.	11
V. The circuit court ignored Plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction and granted Defendants’ motion to dismiss.	11
Statement of the Standard of Review	14
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument	17
I. Plaintiffs stated a claim under the Act.	17
A. The Act prohibits restrictions on spontaneous speech, which means—by definition—it bars prior permission schemes.	18

B.	The circuit court ignored the Act’s prohibition of speech zones.....	22
C.	Defendants’ policy is not a valid time, place, and manner requirement.....	24
1.	Defendants’ policy discriminates based on content.	26
2.	Defendants’ policy discriminates based on viewpoint.....	29
3.	Defendants’ policy fails intermediate scrutiny.	37
a.	Defendants’ policy is not narrowly tailored to any governmental interest.	37
b.	Defendants’ policy closes off alternative channels of communication.	44
II.	Plaintiffs sufficiently alleged Defendants’ policy runs afoul of the Alabama Constitution’s speech protection.	46
A.	The Alabama Constitution protects more speech than the federal Free Speech Clause and bans prior restraints.	46
B.	Defendants impose a prior restraint on nearly all student speech on campus and except only a content- and viewpoint-based subset of speech from that requirement.....	53
C.	Defendants’ policy fails under persuasive federal First Amendment jurisprudence.....	55
III.	This Court should enter a preliminary injunction or remand with instructions to do so.....	57
	Conclusion.....	60

Certificate of Compliance	61
Certificate of Service.....	62
Addendum.....	1a

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This Court has “appellate jurisdiction coextensive with the state,” which includes cases seeking equitable relief. Ala. Code § 12-2-7(1). Plaintiffs brought purely equitable claims in circuit court. C50–51. Thus, this Court has appellate jurisdiction.

The circuit court, without explaining its decision, granted Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ entire complaint on January 11, 2022. C420. Plaintiffs filed a motion under Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) on January 20, 2022. C421. In response, the circuit court called for proposed orders. C432. On February 9, 2022, the court adopted nearly verbatim Defendants’ proposed order, which provided reasons why the circuit court granted Defendants’ motion to dismiss. C433. Plaintiffs timely filed their notice of appeal on February 14, 2022. C450.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	53
<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	59
<i>American Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 140 P.3d 1235 (Utah 2006)	51
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	25
<i>Baldwin County Electric Membership Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 942 So. 2d 337 (Ala. 2006)	57
<i>Barnett v. Jones</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1937259 (Ala. May 14, 2021)	48
<i>Barrett v. Walker County School District</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Boardley v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	42

<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)	38, 39
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	51
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	37, 38
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	36, 40
<i>Campbell v. City of Gardendale</i> , 321 So. 3d 635 (Ala. 2020)	47, 48
<i>Candy Lab Inc. v. Milwaukee County</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	35
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland, Inc. v.</i> <i>Montgomery County Public Schools</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Citizens’ Light, Heat & Power Company v. Montgomery</i> <i>Light & Water Power Company</i> , 171 F. 553 (C.C.M.D. Ala. 1909).....	52
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	45
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27
<i>Dailey v. Superior Court</i> , 44 P. 458 (Cal. 1896).....	52
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992).....	52

<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	39, 42
<i>Dowling v. Alabama State Bar</i> , 539 So. 2d 149 (Ala. 1988)	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	58
<i>Ex parte Austal USA, LLC</i> , 233 So. 3d 975 (Ala. 2017)	15
<i>Ex parte Birmingham News Company</i> , 624 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	58
<i>Ex parte Christopher</i> , 145 So. 3d 60 (Ala. 2013)	18
<i>Ex parte Wright</i> , 166 So. 3d 618 (Ala. 2014)	56
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	24, 31, 34
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992).....	59
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25

<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....	22
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 117 So. 626 (Ala. 1928)	48
<i>Hexcel Decatur, Inc. v. Vickers</i> , 908 So.2d 237 (Ala. 2005)	47
<i>In re Ashworth</i> , 287 So. 2d 843 (Ala. 1974)	36
<i>International Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Jackam v. Hospital Corporation of America Mideast, Ltd.</i> , 800 F.2d 1577 (11th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>K. Gordon Murray Productions, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 125 S.E.2d 207 (Ga. 1962)	52, 55
<i>Karagan v. City of Mobile</i> , 420 So. 2d 57 (Ala. 1982)	14
<i>King v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 1381 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	47, 55
<i>Kuba v. 1-A Agriculture Association</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Leath v. Wilson</i> , 192 So. 417 (Ala. 1939)	20
<i>Mallet & Company, Inc. v. Lacayo</i> , 16 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2021).....	58
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	33, 37
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)	25

<i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Company v. Arizona Corporation Commission,</i> 773 P.2d 455 (Ariz. 1989).....	52
<i>NAACP, Western Region v. City of Richmond,</i> 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>National Institute for Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	54, 55
<i>Ormco Corporation v. Johns,</i> 869 So. 2d 1109 (Ala. 2003)	59
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	58, 59
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	55, 56
<i>Pittsburgh & Midway Coal Mining Company v. Tuscaloosa County,</i> 994 So. 2d 250 (Ala. 2008)	14, 15
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation District,</i> 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	30
<i>Sadler v. Langham,</i> 34 Ala. 311 (1859)	48
<i>Saieg v. City of Dearborn,</i> 641 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2011).....	44

<i>Seattle Affiliate of Oct. 22nd Coalition to Stop Police Brutality, Repression & Criminalization of a Generation v. City of Seattle,</i> 550 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,</i> 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	31
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,</i> 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Sonnier v. Crain,</i> 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Southworth v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System,</i> 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>State v. Coe,</i> 679 P.2d 353 (Wash. 1984)	47, 52
<i>State v. Henry,</i> 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987)	52
<i>Strain v. Hinkle,</i> 457 So. 2d 394 (Ala. 1984)	14
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District,</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	35, 36
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	27
<i>Turning Point USA at Arkansas State University v. Rhodes,</i> 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....	42, 43, 53, 56
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America Local 586 v. NLRB,</i> 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008).....	45

<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Economic Development Corporation of Greater Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	56
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	25
<i>Water Works & Sewer Board of the City of Birmingham v. Inland Lake Investments, LLC</i> , 31 So. 3d 686 (Ala. 2009)	59
<i>William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Dana</i> , 173 A.2d 59 (Pa. 1961).....	50, 51, 52

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. I, § 4.....	1, 46, 47
Ala. Const. art. I, § 8 (1819).....	48
Article XII, Declaration of Rights, Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776.....	49
Miss. Const. art. I, § 6 (1817)	49
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 7 (1790)	50
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	47

Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-2-7.....	v, 57
Ala. Code § 16-68-1	passim
Ala. Code § 16-68-2	passim
Ala. Code § 16-68-3	passim
Ala. Code § 6-6-500	57

Other Authorities

Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Posner, Blackstone, and Prior Restraints on Speech</i> , 2015 BYU L. REV. 1151.....	51
Committee on Freedom of Expression at the University of Chicago, Report (2015)	6
Frederick D. Rapone, Jr., <i>Article I, Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Public Expression of Unpopular Ideas</i> , 74 TEMPLE L. REV. 655 (2001)	49
John W. Winkle, III, <i>The Mississippi State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	49
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017).....	52, 54
Malcolm Cook McMillan, <i>Constitutional Development in Alabama, 1798–1901: A Study in Politics, the Negro and Sectionalism</i> (1955)	48
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Protection of Free Expression</i> , 5 U. PENN. J. CONST. L. 12 (2002)	49, 50
<i>Spontaneous</i> , <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	18
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	54
University of Alabama in Huntsville Office of Diversity Equity, and Inclusion, <i>Policies</i> , https://bit.ly/3CGhdq8	34
University of Alabama in Huntsville, <i>2021 Annual Security Report</i> , https://bit.ly/3tfUjmE	43
<i>Well-being</i> , <i>Lexico English Dictionary Powered by Oxford</i> , https://bit.ly/3wctmlv	33

William Blackstone, 4 *Commentaries on the Laws of
England*..... 50
